PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6487020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/22/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTEGRUS HOLDINGS, INC. (F/K/A FORTESSA, INC.)		
Street Address:	20412 BASHAN DRIVE		
City:	ASHBURN		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20147		
Name:	STERLING RESTAURANT SUPPLY, LLC (F/K/A STERLING HOUSEWARES LLC)		
Street Address:	20412 BASHAN DRIVE		
City:	ASHBURN		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20147		
Name:	FORTESSA TABLEWARE SOLUTIONS, LLC (F/K/A FORTESSA, INC.)		
Street Address:	20412 BASHAN DRIVE		
City:	ASHBURN		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20147		
Name:	ESCHENBACH, USA, INC.		
Street Address:	20412 BASHAN DRIVE		
City:	ASHBURN		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20147		
Name:	RENTAL RESOURCE PARTNERS LLC		
Street Address:	20412 BASHAN DRIVE		
City:	ASHBURN		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20147		
Name:	CLOUD TERRE STUDIOS, LLC		
Street Address:	20412 BASHAN DRIVE		
	DATENT		

PATENT REEL: 054942 FRAME: 0615

506440252

City:	ASHBURN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20147

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D562638
Patent Number:	D556514
Patent Number:	D559626
Patent Number:	D560439
Patent Number:	D560438

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)218-2160

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7032182138

Email: kevin.oliveira@ofplaw.com

Correspondent Name: KEVIN OLIVEIRA

Address Line 1:1775 WIEHLE AVENUE, SUITE 400Address Line 4:RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190-5159

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN OLIVEIRA
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin Oliveira/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2021
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patents Release_PNC_Executed#page1.tif source=Patents Release_PNC_Executed#page2.tif source=Patents Release_PNC_Executed#page3.tif source=Patents Release_PNC_Executed#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054942 FRAME: 0616

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is dated as of December [22], 2020 by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent for the other financial institutions (the "Agent" and collectively the "Lenders"), under that certain Second Amended And Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2020 (as amended, supplemented or modified through the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among Integrus Holdings, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Integrus"), Sterling Restaurant Supply, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Sterling"), Fortessa Tableware Solutions, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Fortessa"), Eschenbach, USA, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Eschenbach"), Rental Resource Partners LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Resource"), and Cloud Terre Studios, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Cloud"; and together with Integrus, Sterling, Fortessa, Eschenbach, and Resource, each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"), and the Agent.

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Grantors, entered into the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, under the Security Agreement, the Grantors, among other things, granted to the Agent security interests in such Grantors' right, title and interest in the United States and foreign intellectual property rights identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"), as security for the obligations of the Grantors under the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property on July 20, 2016 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") at Reel 039197, Frame 0745:

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded a Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property on August 13, 2020 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") at Reel 053490, Frame 0528; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Statement, dated as of December [22], 2020, among the Grantors and the Agent, the Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge the security interests with respect to the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent, on behalf of itself as agent, and on behalf of the Lenders, agrees as follows:

 Defined terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Security Agreement.

> PATENT REEL: 054942 FRAME: 0617

- 2. The Agent hereby:
- (i) releases all liens and security interests with respect to the Intellectual Property;
- (ii) re-assigns and releases to the Grantors and terminates all right, title and interest that the Agent has in and to the Intellectual Property and all proceeds of the foregoing; and all general intangibles associated with the foregoing, including without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way with such Intellectual Property; and all the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto associated with such Intellectual Property;
- (iii) terminates the power of attorney granted to the Agent, for the benefit of itself and for the benefit of the Lenders, under the Security Agreement;
- (iv) waives and relinquishes all the Agent's rights, powers, privileges, and remedies with respect to the Grantors under the Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property; and
- (v) releases the Grantors and their respective successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities, and warranties under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signature page follows]

#4855868v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Notice Of Release Of Security Interests In Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Agent

3y: _____

Name (James Sierakowski

Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS]

PATENT

REEL: 054942 FRAME: 0619

SCHEDULE A

<u>PATENTS</u>

Title of Invention	Owner	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date Expiration Date	Status
BOULLION CUP	Fortessa, Inc.	U.S. Federal	29/259,401	5/8/06	D562,638	2/26/2008 / 2/26/2022	Issued
COFFEE CUP	Fortessa, Inc.	U.S. Federal	29/259,400	5/8/06	D556,514	12/4/2007 / 12/4/2021	lssued
PLATE	Fortessa, Inc.	U.S. Federal	29/259,400	5/8/06	D559,626	1/15/2008 / 1/15/2022	Issued
SAUCER	Fortessa, Inc.	U.S. Federal	29/259,387	5/8/06	D560,439	1/29/2008 / 1/29/2022	Issued
SOUP BOWL	Foriessa, Inc.	U.S. Federal	29/259,389	5/8/06	D560,438	1/29/2008 / 1/29/2022	Issued

PATENT REEL: 054942 FRAME: 0620

RECORDED: 01/08/2021